IEC 61881-1:2010

IEC IEC 61881-1

(J
®

Edition 1.0 2010-08

INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD

NORME
INTERNATIONALE

Railway applications ¢[Rdllihg\stock equipmént+[Capatitots for power
lectronics - : .
:::: :?:I::er/plastic film &%@M@rds-lteh-al)

61881-1:2010
Applications femy}ﬂﬁm;nmma%m@mﬂﬁ%mw électronique
de puissance — cfd9bas5739¢/iec-61881-1-2010
Partie 1: Condensateurs papier et film plastique




THIS PUBLICATION IS COPYRIGHT PROTECTED
Copyright © 2010 IEC, Geneva, Switzerland

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by
any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from either IEC or
IEC's member National Committee in the country of the requester.

If you have any questions about IEC copyright or have an enquiry about obtaining additional rights to this publication,
please contact the address below or your local IEC member National Committee for further information.

Droits de reproduction réservés. Sauf indication contraire, aucune partie de cette publication ne peut étre reproduite
ni utilisée sous quelque forme que ce soit et par aucun procédé, électronique ou mécanique, y compris la photocopie
et les microfilms, sans I'accord écrit de la CEl ou du Comité national de la CEIl du pays du demandeur.

Si vous avez des questions sur le copyright de la CEl ou si vous désirez obtenir des droits supplémentaires sur cette
publication, utilisez les coordonnées ci-aprés ou contactez le Comité national de la CEI de votre pays de résidence.

IEC Central Office

3, rue de Varembé
CH-1211 Geneva 20
Switzerland

Email: inmail@iec.ch
Web: www.iec.ch

About the IEC

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is the leading global organization that prepares and publishes
International Standards for all electrical, electronic and related technologies.

About IEC publications

The technical content of IEC publications is kept under constant review by the IEC. Please make sure that you have the
latest edition, a corrigenda or an amendment might have been published.

= Catalogue of IEC publications: www.ie¢.ch/searchpub

The IEC on-line Catalogue enables you to search by a variety of criteria (reference number, text, technical committee,...).
It also gives information on projects, withdrawnand replaced publications.

® |EC Just Published: www.iec.ch/online "news/justpub

Stay up to date on all new IEC publications. Just Published details twice a month all new publications released. Available
on-line and also by email.

" Electropedia: www.electropedia:org

The world's leading online dictionary of electronic and-electrical,terms, containing more than 20 000 terms and definitions
in English and French, with equivalent terms in additional languages. Also known as the International Electrotechnical
Vocabulary online.

= Customer Service Centre: www.iec.ch/webstore/custserv

If you wish to give us your feedback on this publication or need further assistance, please visit the Customer Service
Centre FAQ or contact us:

Email: csc@iec.ch

Tel.: +41 22 919 02 11

Fax: +41 22 919 03 00

A propos de la CEI

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est la premiére organisation mondiale qui élabore et publie des
normes internationales pour tout ce qui a trait a I'électricité, a I'électronique et aux technologies apparentées.

A propos des publications CEI
Le contenu technique des publications de la CEl est constamment revu. Veuillez vous assurer que vous possédez
I’édition la plus récente, un corrigendum ou amendement peut avoir été publié.

= Catalogue des publications de la CEl: www.iec.ch/searchpub/cur_fut-f.htm
Le Catalogue en-ligne de la CEIl vous permet d’effectuer des recherches en utilisant différents critéeres (numéro de référence,
texte, comité d’études,...). Il donne aussi des informations sur les projets et les publications retirées ou remplacées.

® Just Published CEI: www.iec.ch/online _news/justpub
Restez informé sur les nouvelles publications de la CEIl. Just Published détaille deux fois par mois les nouvelles
publications parues. Disponible en-ligne et aussi par email.

" Electropedia: www.electropedia.org

Le premier dictionnaire en ligne au monde de termes électroniques et électriques. Il contient plus de 20 000 termes et
définitions en anglais et en frangais, ainsi que les termes équivalents dans les langues additionnelles. Egalement appelé
Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International en ligne.

= Service Clients: www.iec.ch/webstore/custserv/custserv_entry-f.htm

Si vous désirez nous donner des commentaires sur cette publication ou si vous avez des questions, visitez le FAQ du
Service clients ou contactez-nous:

Email: csc@iec.ch

Tél.: +41 22 919 02 11

Fax: +41 22 919 03 00




IEC 61881-1

Edition 1.0 2010-08

INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD

NORME
INTERNATIONALE

Railway applicatians &/Rolling'stock equipment+~ICapacitors for power
electronics —
Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors

Applications ferroviaires — Matériel roulant ~ Condensateurs pour électronique
de puissance — ’
Partie 1: Condensateurs papier et film plastique

INTERNATIONAL
ELECTROTECHNICAL
COMMISSION

COMMISSION
ELECTROTECHNIQUE

INTERNATIONALE PRICE CODE X
CODE PRIX

ICS 45.060 ISBN 978-2-88912-094-9

® Registered trademark of the International Electrotechnical Commission
Marque déposée de la Commission Electrotechnique Internationale



-2- 61881-1 © IEC:2010

CONTENTS

FOREWORD ...ttt ettt et e et e e et e e e e e e et e e et e e ea e aean e eean e anaaaaaes 5
(S Telo T o= B PP 7
2 NOrmMative refErENCES. ... e 8
3 Terms and definitioNS ... 8
1=y Y/ (o2 = oo  Uo 114 o] o 1= 13
4.1 Normal service CONAItIONS .........oiiiiiiiii e 13
41T AIIUAE o 13

4.1.2 T emMPEIAtUIE .. et 13

4.1.3 Operating temperature with forced ventilation.......................coco, 13

4.2 Unusual service CONAITIONS .......oouuiiiiiii e 13

5 Quality requirements and teStS .. ....ooiiiiiii i 14
5.1 TSt reqUIrEMENES o e 14
Bl GENEIAl e e 14

5.1.2  Test CONAItiONS ..o e 14

5.2 Classification of testS. ... 14
5.2.1  ROULINE 1SS oo e 14

5.2, 2 TP IS S it 15

5.2.3 Acceptande tests . A A L o R L i e 15

5.2.4  Summary of 1eSS ..o 16

5.3 Capacitance and tan g measurements' (routinetest).\...........cc..cooiiii 16
5.3.1  MeaSUING PrOCEAUIE .....ceuiii ittt eas 16

5.3.2 Capacitance tolerances it e 17

5.3.3  LOSS reqUIr€mMeNTS (L8N 10) 1 «rm: e seycrmeremeemrrsamsseeenserenmrennmeennsmemnmemnnaeennaaeennaeees 17

5.4 Capacitor loss tangent (tan ) measurement (type test).........c..ccoiviiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 17
5.4.1  MeEaASUIMENTS o 17

5.4.2  LOSS reQUINEMENTS . oo 17

5.5 Voltage test between terminals ... 17
5.5, 1 GeNEIAl e e 17

5.5.2  ROULINE 1St . e e 18

5.5.3 Ty St e 18

5.6 AC voltage test between terminals and case ............ccovviiiiiiiiiici 18
5.6.1  ROULINE 1St .. e e 18

5.6.2 Ty St o 19

5.7 Test of internal discharge deVviCe..... ..o 19

5.8  SealiNg 1eSt e 19

5.9  Surge discharge test. ... 19
5.10 Thermal stability test. ... ..o e 20
5101 GeNEIAl .. e 20

5.10.2 MeasUriNG PrOCEAUIE .....c..iiuiii ettt e 20

5.11 Self-healing test. . ... 21
5.12 Resonance frequenCcy MeasuremMent ... ....oouiiiiiiiiiii e 21
5.13 Environmental teSting ..o 21
5.13.1 Change of temperature ..o 21

5.13.2 Damp heat, steady state ... 21

5.14 MechaniCal teStiNg .. ....oven i 22

5.14.1 Mechanical tests of terminals ... 22



61881-1 © IEC:2010 -3-

5.14.2 External inSpecCtion ... e 23
5.14.3 Vibration and shoCKS. ... 23

5.15 ENAUranCe teSt ..o e 23
5.15.1 Conditioning of the units before the test ..., 23
5.15.2 Initial capacitance and loss factor measurements.................cooiiiiiiinnl, 23
5.15.3 ENAUrance test .....oooii e 23
5.15.4 Final capacitance and tan d measurement...............ccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiici i, 24
5.15.5 AcceptanCe Criteria ... ..ccoiu i 25

5.16 Destruction test . .o 25
5161 GENEIAl .. e 25
5.16.2 Test sequence for AC CapacCitors. ... ...coiiiiiiiii e 26
5.16.3 Test sequence for DC capacCitors ........coooiiiiiiiii e 27

5.17 Disconnecting test on internal fUSES.........ciiiiiiiii 30
BT 1 GENEIAl .. e 30
5.17.2 Disconnecting reqUIremMeENnts ..........oiuuiiiiiiiii e 30
5.17.3 Withstand requirements ... ..o 30
574 TeSt PrOCEAUIE ..o e 31
5.17.5 Capacitance measurement. ... .. ..o e 32
5.17.6 Visual CheCKing. ... oo 32
5.17.7 Voltage test ..o 32

5.18 Partial discharger measurements (optional type tests)u/. ... Wi i 32
LT © 1Y 4 [ T T 32
Safety requirements. ... ... 33
A B B T E-Ted 1 F= T TR0 L=V o TP 33
7.2 Case CONNECHIONSxxis-ieliai/ontalon/ sioms krels kst FOD4000em 5 0D ned Xhrn QalHan e emeemrenreneenaenaenaen 33
7.3 Protection of the environmenta /30 ec A1 L L2010 33
T4 FIre NAzZard ..o e 33
7.5 Other safety requirements. ... ..o 33
G T |V = U Q1 e T 34
8.1  Marking Of the UNILS ....ccuiieiii e 34
8.1.1  RatiNg Plate e 34

8.1.2  Data Sheet ... 34

9 Guide to installation and Operation ...........coouiiiiii e 34
S T 7= o = | 34
9.2 Choice of rated VOItage ........oouiiii 35
9.3  Operating temperature ... ... ..o e 35
9.3.1  InsStallation ... e 35

9.3.2 Unusual cooling CONAItIONS........ccuuiiiiiiiiii e 36

9.4 Special service CoONAitioNS..... ..o 36
9.5 OVEIVOIAGES . et 36
9.6 OVerload CUIMENTS .. ..o e e e e 36
9.7 Switching and protective deviCes ..o 37
9.8 Choice of creepage distance and Clearance ..........ccoooviiiiiiii i 37
S IR o o o U= o 4 o o 1< 0 37
9.10 Parallel connections of CapaCitors . ... ... 37
9.11 Series connections of CapPaCItOrS. ... ..o 37
9.12 Magnetic losses and eddy CUITENTS .. ... 38
9.13 Guide for internal fuse and disconnector protection in capacitors............................ 38
9.14 Guide for unprotected Capacitors ..o 38



—4 - 61881-1 © IEC:2010

Annex A (informative) WavefOorms ... ..o 39
Annex B (normative) Operational limits of capacitors with sinusoidal voltages as a

function of frequency and at maximum temperature (Gpngx) ----oooooeeeeeeeeeieee 41
Annex C (normative) Resonance frequency measuring methods — Examples ........................ 43
7] o] [ToTe =T o] 4|V PP 45
Figure 1 — Destruction test arrangement..... ... 27
Figure 2 — N SoUICEe DC — 1y Pe T.uiiiiiiii e 29
Figure 3 — N SoUrCe DC — 1Y P 2. e i e 29
Figure A.1a — Commutating Waveform ... ... e 39
Figure A.1b — Commutating Circuit eXxample..........ooooiiiii 40
Figure A.1c — Damping capacitor for gate turn-off thyristors waveform.........................co. 40
Figure A.1d — Damping Circuit @eXample ... ..o 40
Figure B.1 — SUPPIY CONAITIONS ...einii e e e aeanas 41
Figure C.1 — Measuring CIFCUIL........oouii e e e 43
Figure C.2 — Relation between the voltage across the capacitor and the supply

LLECTo [V =T o o PP 44
Figure C.3 — Discharge current wave Shape.........cooiiiiiiiii i 44
Table 1 — Maximum temperature, of cooling medjum.for unlimited time............................. 13
Table 2 — Summary of tests .. ... 16
Table 3 — Test voltage betWween terMINGAIS . xqu o e rrrrreneereenreenreeeee e eaeneeeeeeneaaeneananns 17
Table 4 — Damp heattestiandads. tehaicatalog/siandards/sist09409000-5 0024 2be- 9200 o, 22
Table 5 — Testing the robustness of terminals. o ) 22
Table 6 — Example of current-carrying capacities of screw terminals and bolts....................... 23
Table 7 — ENAUranCe 1eST ... 24
Table 8 — Destruction test as a function of type of safety system...............cooo 25

Table 9 — Maximum permissible VOIage ..o 32



61881-1 © IEC:2010 -5-

1

9)

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

RAILWAY APPLICATIONS -
ROLLING STOCK EQUIPMENT -
CAPACITORS FOR POWER ELECTRONICS -

Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have ‘the form of’'recommendationsfor internationall use"and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot| bé [held ifesponsible for Jthel Way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, |IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible—in-their-national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publicationiand the lcorrespondinginational /or'regional publication’shall be clearly indicated in
the latter. ;

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61881-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 9: Electrical
equipment and systems for railways.

IEC 61881-1 cancels and replaces IEC 61881 (1999).

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
9/1405/FDIS 9/1454/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.



-6- 61881-1 © IEC:2010

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data related to
the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.



61881-1 © IEC:2010 -7-

1

RAILWAY APPLICATIONS -
ROLLING STOCK EQUIPMENT -
CAPACITORS FOR POWER ELECTRONICS -

Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors

Scope

This part of IEC 61881 applies to capacitors for power electronics intended to be used on
rolling stock.

The rated voltage of capacitors covered by this part is limited to 10 000 V.

The operating frequency of the systems in which these capacitors are used is usually up to
15 kHz, while the pulse frequencies may be up to 5 to 10 times the operating frequency.

It distinguishes between AC and DC capacitors.

They are considered as components mounted, in enclosures.

NOTE This standard covers an extremely wide range of .capacitor technologies for numerous applications:
overvoltage protection, DC and AC filtering, switching circuits, DCienergy. storage, auxiliary inverters, etc.

Examples are given in Clause 9.

The following are excluded from this;standard;

capacitors for induction heat-generating plants operating at frequencies between 40 Hz and
24 000 Hz (see IEC 60110-1 and 60110-2);

capacitors for motor applications and the like (see IEC 60252-1 and IEC 60252-2);

capacitors to be used in circuits for blocking one or more harmonics in power supply
networks;

small AC capacitors as used for fluorescent and discharge lamps (see IEC 61048 and
IEC 61049);

capacitors for suppression of radio interference (see IEC 60384-14);

shunt capacitors for AC power systems having a rated voltage above 1 000 V (see
IEC 60871-1 and IEC 60871-2);

shunt power capacitors of the self-healing type for AC systems having a rated voltage up to
and including 1 000 V (see IEC 60831-1 and IEC 60831-2);

shunt power capacitor of the non self-healing type for AC systems having a rated voltage up
to and including 1 000 V (see IEC 60931-1 and IEC 60931-2);

series capacitors for power systems (see IEC 60143-1, IEC 60143-2 and IEC 60143-3);
coupling capacitors and capacitors dividers (see IEC 60358);

capacitors for applications requiring energy storage/high current discharge such as
photocopiers and lasers;

capacitors for microwave ovens;

capacitors for power electronics (see IEC 61071).



-8- 61881-1 © IEC:2010

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of
the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60068-2-14, Environmental testing — Part 2-14: Tests. Test N: Change of temperature

IEC 60068-2-20, Environmental testing — Part 2-20: Tests. Test T: Test methods for
solderability and resistance to soldering heat of devices with leads

IEC 60068-2-21, Environmental testing — Part 2-21: Tests. Test U: Robustness of terminations
and integral mounting devices

IEC 60068-2-78, Environmental testing — Part 2-78: Tests. Test Cab: Damp heat, steady state
IEC 60269-1, Low-voltage fuses — Part 1. General requirements

IEC 60695-2-11, Fire hazard testing — Part 2-11: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods — Glow-
wire flammability test method for end-products

IEC 60695-11-5, Fire hazard testing — Part 11-5: Test flames — Needle-flame test method —
Apparatus, confirmatorytest arrangement.and guidance

IEC 60721-3-5, Classification of envirenmentalconditions = Part 3: Classification of groups of
environmental parameters and their severities — Section 5: Ground vehicles installations

IEC 61373, Railway, applications.— Rolling stock equipment — Shock and. vibration tests

IEC 62491, Industrial systems, installations and equipment and industrial products — Labelling
of cables and cores

IEC 62497-1, Railway applications — Insulation coordination — Part 1: Basic requirements —
Clearances and creepage distance for all electrical and electronic equipment

3 Terms and definitions
For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

3.1
capacitor element (or element)
indivisible part of a capacitor consisting of two electrodes separated by a dielectric

3.2
capacitor unit (or unit)
assembly of one or more capacitor elements in the same case with terminals brought out

3.3
capacitor bank
assembly of two or more capacitor units, electrically connected to each other

34

capacitor

general term used when it is not necessary to state whether reference is made to an element, a
unit or a capacitor bank



61881-1 © IEC:2010 -9-

3.5
capacitor equipment
assembly of capacitor units and their accessories intended for connection to a network

3.6

capacitor for power electronics

power capacitor intended to be used in power electronic equipment and capable of operating
continuously under sinusoidal and non sinusoidal current and voltage

3.7

metal-foil capacitor (non self-healing)

capacitor in which the electrodes usually consist of metal foils separated by a dielectric, in the
event of a breakdown of the dielectric; the capacitor does not restore itself

3.8

self-healing metallized dielectric capacitor

capacitor, the electrodes of which are metallized (usually by evaporation); in the event of
dielectric breakdown, the capacitor restores itself

3.9
AC capacitor
capacitor essentially designed for operation with alternating voltage

NOTE AC capacitors may bevused withjDCjvoltage,up to therated yoltage onlyswhen authorized by the capacitor
manufacturer.

3.10
DC capacitor
capacitor essentially designed for operation with!direct’voltage

NOTE DC capacitors may be used with a specified 'AC“voltage' ‘only where authorized by the capacitor
manufacturer.

3.1

model capacitor

smaller unit which simulates a complete unit or element in an electrical test, without reducing
the severity of the electrical, thermal or mechanical conditions

NOTE The combined sum of stresses should always be considered, for instance the sum of temperature,
mechanical conditions and electrical stresses.

3.12

internal (element) fuse

device incorporated in the capacitor which disconnects an element or a group of elements in
the event of breakdown

3.13
safety devices

3.13.1

overpressure disconnector

disconnecting device inside a capacitor, designed to interrupt the current path in case of
capacitor failure

3.13.2

overpressure detector

device designed to detect abnormal increase of the internal pressure by an electrical
switch/signal and indirectly interrupt the current path



-10 - 61881-1 © IEC:2010

3.13.3

segmented metallization design

design of the metal layer over the dielectric shaped in a way to allow a small part of it to be
isolated in case of local short circuit or breakdown, in order to restore the full functionality of
the unit with a negligible loss of capacitance

3.13.4

special unsegmented metallization design

design of the metal layer over the dielectric shaped in a way that safe self-healing features
operating at a voltage up to Ug guarantee the full functionality of the unit with a negligible loss
of capacitance

3.14

discharge device of a capacitor

a device which may be incorporated in a capacitor, capable of reducing the voltage between
the terminals practically to zero, within a given time, after the capacitor has been disconnected
from a network

3.15

rated AC voltage (Uy)

maximum operating peak recurrent voltage of either polarity of a reversing type waveform for
which the capacitor has been designed

NOTE 1 The waveform can_have many shapes. Examples are given in Annex A.
NOTE 2 The mean value of the waveform may be positive or negative.
NOTE 3 It is important to note that the rated"AC voltage is'not anr.m’s:"value.

NOTE 4 Definitions used in this standard can bedifferent, from-those of IEC 60077-1.

3.16

rated DC voltage (Uypc)

maximum operating peak voltage of either polarity but of a non-reversing type waveform, for
which the capacitor has been designed, for continuous operation

Damping capacitors, for gate turn-off thyristor (GTO) can be regarded as DC capacitors with a
ripple voltage equal to the rated DC voltage Uypc = U,.

In the case of reversal voltage, the use should be agreed between user and manufacturer.

NOTE If the reversal voltage is small (less than 10 %), the voltage waveform can be considered to be not
reversing. For test purposes, Uypc and U, should be increased by U, the reversal voltage.

3.17
ripple voltage (U,)
peak-to-peak alternating component of the unidirectional voltage

3.18

non-recurrent surge voltage (Uy)

peak voltage induced by a switching or any other disturbance of the system which is allowed for
a limited number of times and for durations shorter than the basic period

3.19

insulation voltage (U;)

r.m.s. value of the sine wave voltage designed for the insulation between terminals of
capacitors to case or earth. If not specified, the r.m.s. value of the insulating voltage is equi-

valent to the rated voltage divided by V2.



61881-1 © IEC:2010 -11-

3.20 .
maximum peak current (/)
maximum peak current that can occur during continuous operation

3.21
maximum current (/)
maximum r.m.s. current for continuous operation

3.22

maximum surge current (J

peak non-repetitive current induced by switching or any other disturbance of the system which
is allowed for a limited number of times, for durations shorter than the basic period

3.23
pulse frequency (fp)
repetition rate of periodic current pulses

3.24

current pulse width (7)

time of current flow during charging or discharging from one voltage value to another, of the
capacitor

NOTE Pulse current waveform examples are shown in Annex A.

3.25
resonance frequency (f,)
lowest frequency at which the impedance-of‘the’‘capacitor becomes minimum

3.26
duty cycle

3.26.1
continuous duty
operation time such that a capacitor is at thermal equilibrium for most of the time

3.26.2
intermittent duty

discontinuous working or operation with variable loads which should be described in terms of
ON/OFF or HIGH/LOW periods with their durations

3.27
operating temperature
temperature of the hottest point on the case of the capacitor when in thermal equilibrium

3.28
lowest operating temperature (6,,i,,)
lowest temperature at which the capacitor may be energized

3.29

case temperature rise (A6, )

difference between the temperature of the hottest point of the case and the temperature of the
cooling air

3.30

cooling-air temperature (6,,p)

temperature of the cooling air measured at the hottest position of the capacitor, under steady-
state conditions, midway between two units



-12 - 61881-1 © IEC:2010

If only one unit is involved, it is the temperature measured at a point approximately 0,1 m away
from the capacitor case and at two-thirds of the height from its base.

3.30.1
outlet fluid temperature for forced-cooled capacitors
temperature of the cooling fluid as it leaves the capacitor, measured at the hottest point

3.30.2

inlet fluid temperature for forced-cooled capacitors

temperature of the cooling fluid measured in the middle of the inlet fluid channel at a point not
influenced by the heat dissipation of the capacitor

3.31
maximum operating temperature (6,,,x)
highest temperature of the case at which the capacitor may be operated

3.32

steady-state conditions

thermal equilibrium attained by the capacitor at constant output and at constant cooling-air
temperature

3.33
capacitor losses
active power consumed by.a.capacitor

NOTE Unless otherwise stated, the capacitar losses”are. understood to linclude losses in fuses and discharge
resistors forming an integral part of the ‘capacitor.

At high frequency, the capacitor losses are predominantly;due tojlosses in connections, contacts and electrodes.

3.34 :

tangent of the loss angle of a capacitor tan ¢

ratio between the equivalent series resistance and the capacitive reactance of a capacitor at a
specified sinusoidal alternating voltage, frequency and temperature

tan 6= R s, oC = tany + Rg oC

tan 4 = dielectric loss factor

3.35

equivalent series resistance of a capacitor R,

effective resistance which, if connected in series with an ideal capacitor of capacitance value
equal to that of the capacitor in question, would have a power loss equal to active power
dissipated in that capacitor under specified operating conditions

3.36
series resistance Ry
effective ohmic resistance of the conductors of a capacitor under specified operating conditions

3.37

maximum power loss (P,,,)

maximum power loss with which the capacitor may be loaded at the maximum case
temperature

3.38

maximum frequency for maximum power loss and maximum current (f,)
frequency at which the maximum current (/,,ax) produces the maximum power loss (P
capacitor. For explanation of (f,) see Annex B.

nax) in the



61881-1 © IEC:2010 -13 -

4 Service conditions

NOTE See IEC 60077-1.

4.1 Normal service conditions

This standard gives requirements for capacitors intended for use in the following conditions:

411 Altitude

Not exceeding 1 400 m (IEC 62491 class A1).

NOTE The effect of altitude on convection cooling and external insulation should be taken into consideration, if the
altitude exceeds 1400 m. In this case the derating or a proper design shall be agreed between manufacturer and
user

4.1.2 Temperature

The climatic ambient temperatures are derived from IEC 60721-3-5 class 5k2 which has a
range from —-25 °C to +40 °C.

Where ambient temperature lies outside this range, it shall be agreed between the user and the
manufacturer.

The upper limit of case temperature 6,,4)at which, thejcapacitorpmay/be operated, shall be
chosen among the values 55 °C; 70°C and 85 °C.

4.1.3 Operating temperature with forced ventilation

If capacitors are intended for forced cooling-with-a fluid medium, the operating temperature
conditions specified'in"4.1.2'shall"be'observed:

The following Table 1 of preferred temperatures of cooling fluid shall be applied.

Table 1 — Maximum temperature of cooling medium for unlimited time

Inlet temperature Outlet temperature
°C °C
35 40
45 50
55 60

The lowest inlet temperature for the cooling fluid may be —25 °C.

There are two methods of specifying the upper temperature limit of the cooling medium using
either the inlet temperature or the outlet temperature.

Unless otherwise agreed, the choice of method shall be left to the capacitor manufacturer.
For the inlet method, the flow of cooling medium shall be specified.

4.2 Unusual service conditions

This standard does not apply to capacitors, whose service conditions are such as to be in
general incompatible with its requirements, unless otherwise agreed between the manufacturer
and the user.



	À0w`Ÿ5‰`žÌD�êB((Ý�†˜,\à6œƒµ®¤
�CO$�8å.àÈkLÊàõ7™N9Ł‘žP	ì¨)$O4š�F«?Œ·�XÚ:#

